Schalmont Central School District AGENDA
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Monday, September 9, 2024; Middle School LGI

Executive Session: 6:30 PM; Regular Session: 7:00 PM

Directions for dialing in to join this meeting will be posted on Monday, September 9, 2024

Please note that this is a meeting of the Board of Education held in public; not a public Board of Education meeting. For
further clarification, please contact Mrs. Brenda Leitt, Clerk of the Board and School Business Administrator.

1.

10.

CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL - The meeting was called to order at PM

Members Present Others Present

__Mr. Angelo Santabarbara, President __Dr. Thomas Reardon, Superintendent of Schools
_ Mr. David Lawrence, Vice President _ Mrs. Brenda Leitt, School Business Administrator

_ Ms. Patricia Dowse
__Ms. Miranda Eldridge
_ _Mrs. Jean Hanson

_ Mr. William Mau
__Mr. Kevin Thompson

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

APPROVAL OF AGENDA - Recommended Motion: "That the agenda for the Moved by:
September 9, 2024 meeting of the Schalmont Board of Education be approved.” Seconded by:
PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR

For the sake of continuing to conduct Board business in a timely fashion, total public comment will be limited
to 30 minutes. Welcome to this meeting of the Schalmont Board of Education. If you would like to speak during this
portion of the meeting, please complete the blue form and give it to the Clerk of the Board, Mrs. Brenda Leitt, prior
to the start of the meeting. Please note the following procedures: The Board of Education is obligated to follow the
agenda; questions will be taken; individual Board members do not provide individual responses during Board
meetings; as general procedure, three minutes are allocated per speaker.

STUDENT REPRESENTATIVE REPORT

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT

CONSENT AGENDA - Recommended Motion: “That the consent agenda Moved by:
consisting of the following items be approved:” Seconded by:

e Board of Education Meeting Minutes: August 19, 2024
e (CSE/CPSE Recommendation
e Personnel Matters

NEW BUSINESS

First Read/Board Policies: Recommended Motion: “That the Board of Education Moved by:

approve the first read of the following School Board policies.” Seconded by:
0100 Non-Discrimination and Equal Opportunity

0110.2 Sexual Harassment in the Workplace

0110.2-E  Sexual Harassment in the Workplace Exhibit

0111 Sex Discrimination and Sex-Based Harassment Under Title IX
0115 Student Harassment and Bullying Prevention and Intervention

BOARD ITEMS

ADJOURNMENT - Recommended Motion: “That the September 9, 2024 meeting Moved by:
of the Board of Education be adjourned to at PM.” Seconded by:
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Personnel Matters
Instructional Personnel Matters
Full-Time Probationary Appointment
Name: Sandra Schoenecker
Position: Teaching Assistant/HS; 1.0 FTE
Effective: September 1, 2024
Tenure Area: Teaching Assistant
Probation: 4 years; September 1, 2024 through August 31, 2028

Step: 4 (per STA Agreement)

Part-Time Appointment

Name: Melanie Lawrence

Position: Earth Science/HS

FTE: 1.0 FTE

Effective: September 1, 2025 through June 30, 2025
Step: 8-MA (per STA Agreement)

Resignation
Emily Holodak, Earth Science, HS; effective September 20, 2024

2024-25 Mentors (Stipends in accordance with STA Agreement)
Kristin Van Dyk (mentoring Morgan Camarda), $750

Appointments: Middle School Advisors 2024-2025 - Stipends in accordance with STA Agreement
Brandy Pedinotti, School Store Joi Rumbaugh, Chess Club (Special Interest)

Appointments: High School Advisors 2024-2025 - Stipends in accordance with STA Agreement
Lauren Rockenstire, Freshman Class (shared) Meghan Mulkerrin, National Art Honor Society (shared)

Brian Sheldon, Freshman Class (shared) Ashley Williams, National Art Honor Society (shared)
Non-Aligned Personnel Matters (as per Management Confidential Agreement)

Appointment

Courtney Frederick, Accounts Payable Clerk, District Office, effective August 28, 2024

Non-Instructional Personnel Matters (All hourly pay rates will be per SSRPA Agreement)

Appointments Position Location Effective Hours Step
Christine Archambault Monitor MS 09/05/24 2.50 1
Breann Archambault Monitor MS 09/05/24 2.50 1

Retirement Resignation
Michele Catino, Bus Attendant, Transportation, effective September 27, 2024; 27 years of service

Resignations Position Location Effective

Theresa Bacchi Monitor District Wide 08/26/24

Teresa Diehsner Bus Attendant Transportation 08/19/24

Maria Magliocco Bus Driver Transportation 08/30/24

Substitute Appointments  Position Location Effective Hours
Amanda DeLeon Bus Attendant Transportation 09/01/24 as needed
Teresa Diehsner Bus Attendant Transportation 09/01/24 as needed
Jason Nemet Bus Driver Trainee Transportation 09/10/24 as needed
Adrienne Morgalis Teacher Aide Jefferson 09/01/24 as needed

Unpaid Leave of Absence
James Sheedy, Safety Officer, HS/MS; October 14, 2024 through December 31, 2024
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School Monitors - 2024-2025

Name

Ashley Bailey-Gentile
Rebecca Gazzillo
Kristen Fratus
Michelle Barrett
Jacqueline Doyle
Delores Mannato
Kristin Fratus

Ashley Bailey-Gentile

Lindsay Trapasso
Rebecca Gazzillo
LeeAnn McTighe
Amanda DeLeon
Tia Sanford

Kati Bradley

Michelle McMullen

Elizabeth Parks
Debra Smith
James Battaglia

Work Day Hrs.
8:30am - 9:30am
8:30am - 9:30am
8:30am - 9:30am
10:45am - 1:45pm
10:45am - 1:45pm
10:45am - 1:45pm
10:45am - 1:45pm
11:15am - 2:15pm
11:15am - 2:15pm
11:15am - 2:15pm
11:15am - 2:15pm
11:15am - 2:15pm
11:15am - 2:15pm
11:15am - 2:15pm
10:30am - 1:00pm
10:30am - 1:00pm
10:30am - 1:00pm
10:45am - 12:45pm

Bus Attendant Appointments -2024-2025

Name

Cheryl Myers
Michelle Barrett
Lisa Croce
Jaqueline Doyle
Michelle Bernardo
Elizabeth Parks
Carol Thompson
Theresa Bacchi
James Battaglia
Lou-Ann Tubb
Dori Kaszubski
Kristen Fratus

AM Hours Mid-Day Hours

2.75
2.25
2.50
2.50
1.75
1.50
2.00
1.25
1.00
2.00

Bus Driver Appointments -2024-2025

Name

Tom Verrigni
John Sangiovanni
David Connell
Ray LaFreniere
Luigi Mastroianni
Anthony Farina
Pam Tetlak

Joe Mastrianni
Ken Lancto

Chris Chandler
Mena Greisler
Theresa Rorick
Jim Woods
Henry DeSantis
Bob Burgess
Gary Campoli
Jennifer Whitney

AM Hours Mid-Day Hours

3.25
3.00
3.00
2.75
3.25
3.25
2.75
3.25
3.25
3.25
2.75
3.00
3.25
3.25
3.25
2.50
3.25

1.75
1.75
2.75
1.75

1.50
2.00

Daily Hrs.
1.00

1.00
1.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.00

PM Hours
1.50
2.50
1.00
2.50
2.50
2.00
1.75
1.75
1.75
1.00

PM Hours
3.00
3.00
3.25
2.50
3.00
2.00
2.50
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.50
3.75
2.00
2.50
2.75
2.25
2.50

Location
Jefferson/Breakfast
Jefferson/Breakfast
Jefferson/Breakfast
Jefferson/CAFE /Lunch
Jefferson/CAFE/Lunch
Jefferson/CAFE/Lunch
Jefferson/CAFE/Lunch
Jefferson/Recess

Jefferson/Recess
Jefferson/Recess
Jefferson/Recess
Jefferson/Recess
Jefferson/Recess
Jefferson/Recess
MS/Lunch/Recess
MS/Lunch/Recess
MS/Lunch/Recess
HS/Cafeteria

Hours
1.50
5.25
3.25
5.00
5.00
3.75
1.50
5.00
3.00
1.00
3.75
1.00

Late Run Hours Hours

8.00
6.00
8.00
8.00
8.00

6.75/2.00x1

7.25

5.25/2.00x5
5.25/2.00x4
5.25/2.00x2

5.25
6.75

5.25/2.00x6

5.75
6.00
4.75
5.75
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Bus Driver Appointments -2024-2025 (con’t)

Name
Mario Palleschi
Anthony Ditoro
Mike Townsend
Mike Denny
Wesley Blessing
Oswald Martucci
Daniel DeFillips
Lori Koslik-Olsen
Radine Labar-Thomas
Christine
Labar-VanBuren
Francis Severnio
Gary Olsen
Holly Hulbert
Angela Perkins
Yvonne DeCocco
Lorrie Adams
Kimberly Bryant
Bradford McCormack
Danielle Nedell
Jessica Hanna
Rebecca Herrle
Michael Ricciardi
Tammy Borkowski
Gino Koreman

AM Hours Mid-Day Hours PM Hours

2.75
2.75
3.00
3.00
2.75
2.00
2.75
3.00
2.75

2.75
3.25
3.00
3.00
3.00
2.25
2.75
3.00
2.75
2.75
2.75
2.75
2.75
2.75

2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.75
2.75
3.00
2.50

2.75
2.25
2.75
2.75
2.75
2.75
2.75
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50

Late Run Hours Hours

5.25
5.25
5.50
5.50
5.25
4.75
5.50
6.00
5.25

5.50
2.50/2.00x3
6.00
5.75
5.75
5.75
5.00
5.25
5.50
5.25
5.25
5.25
5.25
5.25
5.25
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