# **AGENDA**



# Schalmont Central School District MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION Monday, September 9, 2024; Middle School LGI

Executive Session: 6:30 PM; Regular Session: 7:00 PM

## Directions for dialing in to join this meeting will be posted on Monday, September 9, 2024

Please note that this is a meeting of the Board of Education held in public; not a public Board of Education meeting. For further clarification, please contact Mrs. Brenda Leitt, Clerk of the Board and School Business Administrator.

<u>CALL TO ORDE</u> <u>Members Present</u>		as called to order atPM <u>Others Present</u>	
•	ıtabarbara, President	_Dr. Thomas Reardon, Supe	erintendent of Schools
_	rence, Vice President	_Mrs. Brenda Leitt, School l	
Ms. Patricia Do			
Ms. Miranda El			
Mrs. Jean Hans	_		
_Mr. William Ma			
_Mr. Kevin Tho	mpson		
PLEDGE OF ALI	EGIANCE		
APPROVAL OF	AGENDA - Recommended Motion	: "That the agenda for the	Moved by:
September 9, 20	24 meeting of the Schalmont Boa	ard of Education be approved."	Seconded by:
PRIVILEGE OF T	THE FLOOR		
		ısiness in a timely fashion, total p	
		chalmont Board of Education. If yo	
*	O 1	form and give it to the Clerk of the	
		ving procedures: The Board of Edu	
		ard members do not provide indi	ividual responses during Boar
meetings; as gen	eral procedure, three minutes ar	re allocated per speaker.	
STUDENT REPR	RESENTATIVE REPORT		
SUPERINTENDI	ENT'S REPORT		
CONSENT AGEN	I <b>DA</b> – Recommended Motion: "Th	nat the consent agenda	Moved by:
consisting of the	following items be approved:"		Seconded by:
Board of Edu	ication Meeting Minutes: August	19. 2024	
	ecommendation	,	
<ul> <li>Personnel M</li> </ul>			
NEW BUSINESS			
First Read/Boa	rd Policies: Recommended Motio	on: "That the Board of Education	Moved by:
approve the first	t read of the following School Bo	ard policies."	Seconded by:
0100	Non-Discrimination and Equal	Opportunity	
0110.2	Sexual Harassment in the Wor		
0110.2-Е	Sexual Harassment in the Wor		
0111		ised Harassment Under Title IX	
0115	Student Harassment and Bully	ring Prevention and Intervention	
BOARD ITEMS			
<u>ADIOURNME</u> NT	- Recommended Motion: "That t	the September 9, 2024 meeting	Moved by:
•	ducation be adjourned to at	-	Seconded by:

#### **Personnel Matters**

#### • Instructional Personnel Matters

Full-Time Probationary Appointment
Name: Sandra Schoenecker

Position: Teaching Assistant/HS; 1.0 FTE

Effective: September 1, 2024 Tenure Area: Teaching Assistant

Probation: 4 years; September 1, 2024 through August 31, 2028

Step: 4 (per STA Agreement)

Part-Time Appointment

Name: Melanie Lawrence Position: Earth Science/HS

FTE: 1.0 FTE

Effective: September 1, 2025 through June 30, 2025

Step: 8-MA (per STA Agreement)

**Resignation** 

Emily Holodak, Earth Science, HS; effective September 20, 2024

2024-25 Mentors (Stipends in accordance with STA Agreement)

Position

Kristin Van Dyk (mentoring Morgan Camarda), \$750

Appointments: Middle School Advisors 2024-2025 - Stipends in accordance with STA Agreement

Brandy Pedinotti, School Store Joi Rumbaugh, Chess Club (Special Interest)

Appointments: High School Advisors 2024-2025 - Stipends in accordance with STA Agreement

Lauren Rockenstire, Freshman Class (shared) Meghan Mulkerrin, National Art Honor Society (shared) Ashley Williams, National Art Honor Society (shared)

• Non-Aligned Personnel Matters (as per Management Confidential Agreement)

**Appointment** 

Courtney Frederick, Accounts Payable Clerk, District Office, effective August 28, 2024

• Non-Instructional Personnel Matters (All hourly pay rates will be per SSRPA Agreement)

<u>Appointments</u>	<u>Position</u>	<u>Location</u>	<u>Effective</u>	<u>Hours</u>	<u>Step</u>
Christine Archambault	Monitor	MS	09/05/24	2.50	1
Breann Archambault	Monitor	MS	09/05/24	2.50	1

Location

Effective

#### Retirement Resignation

Resignations

Michele Catino, Bus Attendant, Transportation, effective September 27, 2024; 27 years of service

<u>rtesignacions</u>	1 Oblicion	Docation	<u> Hjjective</u>	
Theresa Bacchi	Monitor	District Wide	08/26/24	
Teresa Diehsner	Bus Attendant	Transportation	08/19/24	
Maria Magliocco	Bus Driver	Transportation	08/30/24	
Substitute Appointments	<u>Position</u>	<u>Location</u>	<u>Effective</u>	<u>Hours</u>
Amanda DeLeon	Bus Attendant	Transportation	09/01/24	as needed
Teresa Diehsner	Bus Attendant	Transportation	09/01/24	as needed
Jason Nemet	<b>Bus Driver Trainee</b>	Transportation	09/10/24	as needed
Adrienne Morgalis	Teacher Aide	Jefferson	09/01/24	as needed

## <u>Unpaid Leave of Absence</u>

James Sheedy, Safety Officer, HS/MS; October 14, 2024 through December 31, 2024

# School Monitors - 2024-2025

<u>Name</u>	Work Day Hrs.	Daily Hrs.	<b>Location</b>
Ashley Bailey-Gentile	8:30am - 9:30am	1.00	Jefferson/Breakfast
Rebecca Gazzillo	8:30am - 9:30am	1.00	Jefferson/Breakfast
Kristen Fratus	8:30am - 9:30am	1.00	Jefferson/Breakfast
Michelle Barrett	10:45am – 1:45pm	3.00	Jefferson/CAFÉ/Lunch
Jacqueline Doyle	10:45am - 1:45pm	3.00	Jefferson/CAFÉ/Lunch
Delores Mannato	10:45am - 1:45pm	3.00	Jefferson/CAFÉ/Lunch
Kristin Fratus	10:45am – 1:45pm	3.00	Jefferson/CAFÉ/Lunch
Ashley Bailey-Gentile	11:15am - 2:15pm	3.00	Jefferson/Recess
Lindsay Trapasso	11:15am – 2:15pm	3.00	Jefferson/Recess
Rebecca Gazzillo	11:15am - 2:15pm	3.00	Jefferson/Recess
LeeAnn McTighe	11:15am – 2:15pm	3.00	Jefferson/Recess
Amanda DeLeon	11:15am – 2:15pm	3.00	Jefferson/Recess
Tia Sanford	11:15am – 2:15pm	3.00	Jefferson/Recess
Kati Bradley	11:15am – 2:15pm	3.00	Jefferson/Recess
Michelle McMullen	10:30am – 1:00pm	2.50	MS/Lunch/Recess
Elizabeth Parks	10:30am - 1:00pm	2.50	MS/Lunch/Recess
Debra Smith	10:30am – 1:00pm	2.50	MS/Lunch/Recess
James Battaglia	10:45am – 12:45pm	2.00	HS/Cafeteria

Bus Attendant Appointments -2024-2025

<u>Name</u>	<b>AM</b> Hours	Mid-Day Hours	PM Hours	<b>Hours</b>
Cheryl Myers			1.50	1.50
Michelle Barrett	2.75		2.50	5.25
Lisa Croce	2.25		1.00	3.25
Jaqueline Doyle	2.50		2.50	5.00
Michelle Bernardo	2.50		2.50	5.00
Elizabeth Parks	1.75		2.00	3.75
Carol Thompson	1.50			1.50
Theresa Bacchi	2.00	1.25	1.75	5.00
James Battaglia	1.25		1.75	3.00
Lou-Ann Tubb	1.00			1.00
Dori Kaszubski	2.00		1.75	3.75
Kristen Fratus			1.00	1.00

Bus Driver Appointments -2024-2025

<u>Name</u>	<b>AM</b> Hours	Mid-Day Hours	PM Hours	<b>Late Run Hours</b>	<u>Hours</u>
Tom Verrigni	3.25	1.75	3.00		8.00
John Sangiovanni	3.00		3.00		6.00
David Connell	3.00	1.75	3.25		8.00
Ray LaFreniere	2.75	2.75	2.50		8.00
Luigi Mastroianni	3.25	1.75	3.00		8.00
Anthony Farina	3.25	1.50	2.00	2.00	6.75/2.00x1
Pam Tetlak	2.75	2.00	2.50		7.25
Joe Mastrianni	3.25		2.00		5.25/2.00x5
Ken Lancto	3.25		2.00	2.00	5.25/2.00x4
Chris Chandler	3.25		2.00	2.00	5.25/2.00x2
Mena Greisler	2.75		2.50		5.25
Theresa Rorick	3.00		3.75		6.75
Jim Woods	3.25		2.00	2.00	5.25/2.00x6
Henry DeSantis	3.25		2.50		5.75
Bob Burgess	3.25		2.75		6.00
Gary Campoli	2.50		2.25		4.75
Jennifer Whitney	3.25		2.50		5.75

Bus Driver Appointments -2024-2025 (con't)

Dus Driver Appointm		• •			
<u>Name</u>		<u>Mid-Day Hours</u>		Late Run Hours	<u>Hours</u>
Mario Palleschi	2.75		2.50		5.25
Anthony Ditoro	2.75		2.50		5.25
Mike Townsend	3.00		2.50		5.50
Mike Denny	3.00		2.50		5.50
Wesley Blessing	2.75		2.50		5.25
Oswald Martucci	2.00		2.75		4.75
Daniel DeFillips	2.75		2.75		5.50
Lori Koslik-Olsen	3.00		3.00		6.00
Radine Labar-Thomas	2.75		2.50		5.25
Christine					
Labar-VanBuren	2.75		2.75		5.50
Francis Severnio			2.25	2.00	2.50/2.00x3
Gary Olsen	3.25		2.75		6.00
Holly Hulbert	3.00		2.75		5.75
Angela Perkins	3.00		2.75		5.75
Yvonne DeCocco	3.00		2.75		5.75
Lorrie Adams	2.25		2.75		5.00
Kimberly Bryant	2.75		2.50		5.25
Bradford McCormack	3.00		2.50		5.50
Danielle Nedell	2.75		2.50		5.25
Jessica Hanna	2.75		2.50		5.25
Rebecca Herrle	2.75		2.50		5.25
Michael Ricciardi	2.75		2.50		5.25
Tammy Borkowski	2.75		2.50		5.25
Gino Koreman	2.75		2.50		5.25